## 32. MALCOLM DE CHAZAL TRUST FUND

- 32.1 In accordance with the Malcolm de Chazal Trust Fund Act No. 51, the Malcolm de Chazal Trust Fund has as objects to: preserve the collection of the work of Malcolm de Chazal as part of the Mauritian cultural heritage; promote a greater understanding and dissemination of the Fund's works and ideas nationally and internationally; and encourage the expression of the Mauritian creative genius in the philosophical, literacy, artistic and other related domains. The Fund operates under the *aegis* of the Ministry of Arts and Cultural Heritage.
- 32.2 Its functions include: making provision for the creation and management of a museum, galleries and documentation centres; creating a Malcolm de Chazal prize and offering grants and awards in literature, art and other related domains; promoting cross-cultural research, writing and publication on Malcolm de Chazal; organising talks, seminars, conferences, exhibitions and other activities on the works and ideas of Malcolm de Chazal; and taking action for the inclusion of selected works of Malcolm de Chazal in the syllabus and courses of educational institutions.
- 32.3 The Fund is managed by a Board of Trustees. However, since its inception, the Fund is not yet operational.
- 32.4 For the last review, the organisational structure was maintained since no proposals had been submitted. In the context of this Report also, no submissions have been received and information regarding the staffing as well have not been provided. We are, therefore, providing the revised salary of the existing grade.

## 32. MALCOLM DE CHAZAL TRUST FUND SALARY SCHEDULE

MCTF 1 : Rs 16785 x 260 - 17825 x 275 - 18925 x 300 - 19525 x 325 - 21475 x 375 - 22225 x 400 - 23425 x 525 - 26050 x 675 - 27400 x 825 - 34825

Co-ordinator

+++++